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FOREWORD 

In 1914. the late Ho..-ard Yarston of Boston t"mployed mt" to do somt" 
gene-alogical ttSal"C'h for him. Du.ring the progttSS of the comm.is. ... ion he 
beeamt" interested in the English progenitors of- his ratt and asked me if I 
rould do any English ..-ork on his Marston line-. It being alttady kno_.n from 
a shipping list that the- Yarstons came from Ormesby. Sorfolk. or its ,.-icinity. 
I told him that it would probably not be difficult to learn more of them. At 
this time-. llr. J. Gardner Bartlett being in England I asked him to inn~.stigate 
the matttt for mt>. He did considerable work on the- family and rendered his 
final attount to me in lfatth 1916 • ..-hich I then banded to :\Ir. :Marston. 

Afte-r Mr. Bartle-tfs retum to this country, he advertised his English dis
roveries in the Bo.ton TranM:"l'ipl. for some reason induding the Marston ..-ork. 
A gentleman of the name in Sew York Stting this wished to purchase it 
as he was engaged in ~tting out a ne..- genwogy of the Yarston famil)·. 
Mr. Bartlett spoke to me about the matter sa)ing that if the man was going 
to publish a ~nealogy of the family it was betlt>r to ha,·e it begin with the new 
English aoeestry. At the time. :Yr. Howard Marston was discus.'iing with me 
the advisability of printing the malt-rial in tht" Sew England Historical and 
Genealogical Register but on my explaining the situation lo him. he ,·ery 
generously gu·e me the whole material to handle as I saw 6~ stipulating only 
that it should not he tied up indefinitely as he wished the family to have it and 
that he should ha,·e a ropy of the book when publisht"d. In this way, through 
)Ir. Bartlett, I sold the rights to publish the material to Mr. llarston in Sew 
York on the 11nderstanding that his rights espirt"d if it W<>re not published 
within a year. Our entranet" into the war soon followt"d and he went into 
sen;rt. When the year had dapSt"d. I did not feel. nor did llr. Howard liars
ton, like enforcing the exact terms of the &gret"ment, but that under the c.-ir
cumstanc-e more time should be allowed and so the matter drirted. Whe-n 
another year had pasSt"d. I asked llr. Bartlett to rommunicate with the Sew 
York man at diffl'n.-nt times and I know that ht" did so, but obtained no satis
factory reply. Finall~· llr. llo"·ard llarston dicd without sN'ini,t thl' English 
an<'t'Str~· "·hich ht> had S("("Urt"d. printt"d so that it was aN"l'Ssihl<> to th<> family. 
A y<>ar ago I again ~pok .. to \Jr. Rarth•tt r...-ling that '.\Ir. '.\larston':- 1"ishes 
should \)(' c-arri('d out and ht" said that h<- thou~ht tht> St>w York man -was not 
going to do an~·thing in the matt<>r and that his rights had rrrtainly <-xpin-d 
years ago. 



FORE\YORD 

In arranging the D1Ateri.al for publieation. I have printed the data funushed 
by Yr. Bartlett e.uetly .as .sent. with two exceptions. these being the eh.ange in 
.some in.st.an~ of the abbre,iation. .. b.♦• to .. bp:· and of '"d:• to '"'bur:• u 
Engfuh J'e(."ONli deal with baptisms and bu.ri.al.s and not with births and deaths. 
The pedigree arranged from the tte0rd.s ha:s been rettntly dorie and includes a 
brid attount of the ,·arious Yarston Immigrants. The compiler wishei to 
t.han.k lfr. George R. Marvin.. apert ~ealogical editor. for his help in ar
~ the English reconls fumished in Mr. Bartlett's ttporb to her. 

The book now goes to press as a tardy ad of justice to the late Boward 
Marston. 

Watertown. 1 September 1928. MARY WVERING HOLY.:\?\. 



ENGLISH RESEARCH 
FINAL REPORT 

OF 

J. GA.RD~"'ER BARTLETT 
TO 

l\L.\RY LO'\i"'ERL~G HOLlL.\N 

10 ~larch 1916. 

Dear Mrs. Holman:-

1 enclose results of the second search on :\Iarston, 
ordered last Autumn. 

The work done and ground co,·ered indudes: 
1. Examination of manuscript calendars of wills in 

all courts at X orwich from beginning in 1416 to 1661 
for :\Iarston wills: results, eight :\Iarston wills found in 
addition to those preYiously reported. 

2. Abstracts of 7 of aho\·c S wills. (The- ~arlic-st will, 
that of .John ::\Iarston of \YiYeton in the Archdeac-onrv ., 

of Xorwich. }){'twc-en 14-69 and L'513, wa:-- not ahstrac-ted; 
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but this testator was probably not of our line, as Wive
ton is in a part of the county remote from Bast wick and 
Ormesby.) 

S. Examination of manuscript calendars of wills in 
all courts at Xorwich from 1600 to 1660 for Salter wills. 
Result, 20 Salter wills found. 

4 •• .\ll these Salter wills were read in the hope of find
ing mention of the children of Thomas and l\largaret 
(Salter) Marston of Ormesby who were married in 1610; 
but none of the testators mentioned any Marstons. 

5. ..\ search was made for the court rolls of the manors 
of Ormesby, and they were found at Yarmouth; but as 
the earliest preserved begin in 1674, they are too late 
for our purpose. 

6. Examination of some fragments of 16th century 
court rolls and rental rolls of Ormesby at the Public 
Record Office, London. Result, a couple of Marston 
mentions found. 

7. Examination of a fe·w fragments of 16th century 
court rolls of Hemesby preserved at the British Museum, 
London. Result, no Marston mention found. 

8. Examination of all Chancerv suits at the Public 
"" 

Record Office, London, 1608-1649, in which l\larstons 
were plaintiffs. Result, 3~ l\Iarston suits were found 
and read, but none of them were of Norfolk. 

9 . .A recent manuscript collection at Norwich of the 
heraldn," in all the churches in X orf olk was examined 

"" 
for ~Iarston arms, but none were found. A.t llartham 
is a tomb of a Dr. Thomas llarston who died 30 Jan. 
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1838, aged 53 years; but it has no arms. _-\s he was a 
professional man, it is likely he would have used arms 
if the family were entitled to them. I can find no evi
dence that the l\:larstons of Xorfolk were armorial. 

10. Preparation of material and charting results. 
As a result of this work, the pedigree has been carried 

back to a Thomas }larston born about 1485, thus giving 
a line back nearly 500 years, with six generations in 
England, viz: Thomas1 of Bastwick, b. about 1435; 
Robert2 of Bastwick, b. about 1465; Thomas3 of Bast
wick and Ormesby, b. about 1495; Henry4 of Ormesby, 
youngest son, b. about 1540; Thomas5 of Ormesby, 
third son, b. about 1585; and John6 of Ormesby, b. 
about 1616, who emigrated to Salem, Mass. in 16S7. 

As Thomas5 and Henry4 Marston, evidently father 
and grandfather of the emigrant John6 llarston, left no 
wills, and the early registers and manor court rolls of 
Ormesby are lost, it has been impossible to secure ab
solute legal proof in England alone as to the descent of 
the .American Marston emigrants from Heney,.. l\ilarston 
of Ormesby; but the evidences that are available in 
England plus the e"idences in New England, establish 
their descent from Henry" llarston beyond any doubt, 
as recapitulated below. 

1. The sailing list of the ship Rose of \:-armouth, on 
II Apr. 1637, for Xew England, names John l\larston 
aged 20 years as servant of )lary )loulton of Ormesby. 

2 •. A. \Villiam llarston (b. about 1590) came from 
Norfolk about 1636 and settled in Hampton, X. H., 
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with sons Thomas, h. about 1617, \\"illiam, b. about 
1625, and John, h. about 16~7. (There was a large 
party of emigrants from Ormesby "·ho settled in Hamp
ton, N. H.) 

S •• -\ Robert Marston settled early in Hampton, 
N. H., where he died without issue in IMS, and adminis
tration on his estate \\"as given to John Marston and 
Thomas Marston "for his heir Simon liars ton in Eng
land." Records in England show that this Robert 6 

Marston was horn at Hemeshy (adjoining Ormeshy) in 
1608, a younger brother of Simon 6 l\larston, and son of 
Robert5 and grandson of Henry' l\Iarston. Thomas 
Marston, one administrator, was certainly the son of 
lVilliam of Hampton; and John Marston, the other 
administrator, was certainly John of Salem, h. 1616 
(as John of Hampton, son of William, was in 1643 a lad 
of only 16 years.) It is evident these two administrators 
were own-cousins of the deceased Robert 6 llarston, and 
as such were his nearest kin in New England; and as 
this Robert 6 Marston is proved by records in England 
to he son of Robert 5 and grandson of Henry" Marston, 
therefore the father of John6 l\larston of Salem and the 
father of Thomas6 Marston of Hampton (William5

) 

must also have been sons of Hen~~ llarston of Ormes by. 
4. \Yills in England of his relatives sho,v that 

Henry" l\Iarston of Ormesby had sons Robert5
• Johns, 

and Thomas5, and "other children,'' among "·horn ,ve 
must include '\Yilliam~ of IIampton for reasons giYen 
aboYe. 
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5. ""hile positive prO<'f is lacking that it \\·as Thon1as5 

~larston who ,vas father of John' and ""illiam6 of 
Salen1, ( and Henry" llarston may possibly ha ,·e had 
some other [ unkno"·n) son \\" ho \\·as father of J oho 6 and 
,villiam6

), yet \\·e have no evidence of any other un
kno·wn son; and as both John6 and William6 of Salem 
each had a son named Thomas 7, there can he no reason
able doubt that Thomas5 l\larston was the son of 
Henry-' Marston who was their father. 

\'"' ours truly, 

J. GARDNER BARTLETT. 





MARSTON WILLS 
AT NORWICH 

Below is given a list of all Marston wills at Norwich 
from 1545 to 1660. There may be earlier Marston wills 
before 1545 back to 1870 when the earliest wills are 
preserved; but the calendars ( or indices) were not 
searched before 1545. 

CONSISTORY OF NORWICH. 

1556-1660. 

1588. William )larston of ~lartham. 

ARCHDEACO~"RY OF !, ORWICH. 

1545--1660. 

1549. Thomas llarston of Ormesby. 
1589. John l\farston of Ormesby. 
1605. Simon ~Iarston of Ormesby. 
1616. Robert l\Iarston of Hemesby. 
1623 14. l\Iargaret l\Iarston of Onn~hy. 
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DE-\...'- .\....'-"D CH..-\PTER OF XoRWICH. 

1572-1660. 
1599. Thomas llarston of Yartham. 

'\\-ill of THOMAS ll.~rox of Bastwyke .. of good remembrance, 
etc .• dated S ~lay 1507. 

I leave my Soul to Almighty God, our Lady., etc. 
lfy body to be buried in the Churchyard of St. Sebastian of Bast-

"'Yke, beside my father Thomas llarston. 
To the High Altar of Martham for tithes 2s. 8d. 
To the reparation of the churchyard 6s. 8d. 
To the sustentation of Bastwyke Church ISs. 4d. 
To the Cathedral Church of ~orwich 4d. 
To the repairs of the Churches of "nynterton (Winkerton), 

East & \\'est Somerton, Rollesby, Stow by (for Stokesby ?) . 
Thyme, & Reppes, Ss . .ad. each. 

To the Friars of Yarmouth & Southto\\n ~Od. each order & to 
the house of Sickness at Yarmouth 12d. 

Legacies to two Gilds in llartham. 
Priest to sin~ for half a year or longer. in Bastwyke Church for 

my soul. 
To Symond Blanke, my godchild, 8d. 
To "'illiam "'ygg. my godchild. Sd. 
To ,Yilliam Aleyn. m~· godchild. 6d. 
To Alen Apethe. my godchild. 8d. 
To Thos. )Iarston. my ~child. a cow, a bright dunned (color). 
To Rohcrt )larston. a cow colored a sa.low red. 
To )la~ery )larston, my best pair of sheets. 
To each .. nevy & niece. except afore except.·· Sd. 
To \ViHiam ~lar:-;lun. my nc.._~-. iOd. 
All rr~idue at the di~position of Rohc·rt )Ian.ton of Bastwykt.', 

my hrot her and .John Bou,.ratc of )lartham. my executors. to di:--
post' for my sour~ ~ood. To each <'Xl'<'Utor fb. &l. 



YA.RSTO:S "'1LLS AT :SOR\VICH IS 

Proved 16 Yay 1507 by the executors. 
(.\'orfol.k Attlukaconf'!J Court, Reguur 1498-1510, fol. 16~). 

\Vill of RosERT MABsros of Bastwicl4 1514, being heyle of 
mynde & good of mem.orye, etc. 

My Soul to Almighty GocL our Lady & all the Company of 
Heaven. 

My body to be buried in Churchyard of St. Sebastian of Bast
"'Yke. 

To High Altar of Church there 6s. Sd. and to the repairs of same 
church Gs. Sd. 

To High Altar of Owby Church 20d. 
To St. Peters of Repps 12d. 
To St. George of Owby 4d. 
To Thomas Marston, my son, 26s. Sd. 
To Alys, wife of Thomas Russe, 26s. 8d. 
To William Marston 26s. 8d. 
To John Marston 2&. 8d. 
lly place that I dwell in to be sold & the money used to carry out 

this will-if son Thomas "-ill buy i~ he is to have it within the price 
of any other person. 

Residue to executors. my wife Margaret & John Tungate of 
Martham. 

Proved 12 December lSl-1- by the executrix (Tungate renouncing 
probate). 

(Norwich CC)nmlory Court, &gisler ".MouUon.,'" fol. 124). 

\Yill of TeoYAS lL.\RSTOX, of Onnesby St. llargaret :
lfy body to he buried in churchyard there. 
To John ~:farston, my son, the house & 7 aeres of land that I 

bought of \Yatts & 10 ac~s honght of John Fowleder & 2½ acres 
bought of Thos. ". atts. 
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To my said son John al.so my house and land in Basn.-ycke. 
To my son \YiUiam, when 21, S5s. & so on S5s. a year until he has 

received £10, also a mare. 
To my dau r }l.ary, when 21, 50s. & 50s. a year after until £10 is 

paid. 
To my daur Elixabeth, when 21, the same. 
To Henry Marston, my son, when 21, 40s. & 40s. each year until 

£10 is paid-also a mare or else 268. Set for her, when 21. 
H any children die, each to be the other's heir. 
Residue at executors' disposition for good & comfort of my soul 

& good deeds, etc. 
My wife Alys and my son John, executors. 

Robt. Allen, Vicar, Rd Grene the Smyth, } ·tn 
John Harte" John Myller & Thos. Kynge, . wi esses. 

Dated 17 April IMS. 
Proved 27 March 1549 by Alice, the widow, the son John having 

renounced. 
(Noncieh Arclukaronry Court, Regi,stn- 1545-51, fol. 198). 

Will of ll-ILLLUI MA&sroN of Martham, co. Norff.; yoman. 
Soul to God, etc., & Body to the earth, etc., etc. 
To the Reparations of the Church there 20s. 
To Dorothie, my wife, all my lands and tenements in Mart.ham, 

West Somerton, Potter Heigham, or elsewhere, for term of her 
natural life, and then to Thomas ~Iarston, my nephew, & his heirs, 
on condition that he pay these legacies: to each of his sisters 40s., 
& to each child of Reignolde ""atson & l\Iary, his wife, 20s., to the 
childn of Elizabeth, wife of Bartram Browninge, 10s. each, to the 
cbild0 of Henry l\Iarston 10s. each, & shall also pay to Henry 
::\Iarston. his uncle. during Henry's life. lSs. 4-d. a year-also to 
"~ l.oYe, son of Tho" Love. 40s., and also to \Villiam Roo, son of 
Robt Roe, £5, & if said "·m Roe die, then to Brigette Roo, his 
sister,-also to poor of :\Iartham £.5. 
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H said nephew Thomas should die without ism.le before he enjoys 
said lands, etc.,, then I bequeath them to my nephew Symon 
Marston & his he~ on same conditions. 

To Alice Allen, my mother, £5. 
To Simon Marston,, my nephew. £5. 
To Tho• Batte, my servan~ 40s. 
To Dorothy, '\\ife of Robert Boo,, a milch cowe "color brindle."" 
To Margaret Alison. my '\\ife"s daur, a milch CO\\'. 

To Mary Lynne, my 1'ife's daur .. a milch cow. 
To each godchild (except Tho• Marston & W-- Love) 12d ~ 

when 21. 
To Robert Russe, servant ll'ith Mr Clippesbie, a bay mare and 

her 0 fole." 
Robert Folsham, minister of Martham. oweth me 205., but if he 

will pay my executrise 10s. at Michaelmas, he shall be quit of the 
rest. 

Residue of goods, etc., to wife Dorothy. sole executrix. 

JohnM~ 
John Wtlgresse, 
John Wrentam,, witnesses. 
Robt Roo, 

Dated 8 Sept. 1588. 
Proved ~ Sept. 1588 by the executrix. 
(E'JlUCOpa}, Conmlurial Court of Noncich., Register "Bate/' fol. 5). 

Nuncupative will of ALcE ALLEX al,uu l\lA.RsroN, widow, late of 
Ormesby St. Margaret, made on the 10th day of January 1586. 
(1586/7). 

She bequeathed her soul to God. etc., and her body to be buried 
in the Churchyard of Ormcsby St. ~Iargaret. 

She gaye all her moveable goods to Henry llarston. her son, to 
whom she did deliver them. to carry them home to his house & 
enjoy them after her death. 
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Also she gave him a debt of £4 due to her from her son John 
Gocvlman, and all her other goods and things she gave to her said 
son Henry Marston. 

Sibley Wat.so~ wife of. John ""at.so~ } •tnesses 
Susan Palmer,. v.ife of John Palmer,. 1''1 • 

Proved 11 July 1587. 
(NontJid& Ardulem,onry Court,. &gi.der 1586-7,.fo/,. 162). 

Will ol JoBN Mrt.BS't'ON of Ormesby St. Margaret, co. Norfolk, 
Yeoman-

Body to be buried where it shall pleue God. 
Poor of Ormesby & Scrabby 40s. 
To Le~ my wife,. £10 a year for life,. in consideration of her 

thirds. She to dwell in the west end of House where my Mother 
lately dwelt with a chamber over it. Also to her, a milch cow and 
pasture for it, and 100 of wood yearly for firing, or 208. Also bed
stead and featherbed & belongings & lin~ the frame table in the 
parlour & 6 buft'ett stooles, two best cushions, one chayer, 2 chests 
of her own choi~ 2 brass potts, a posnett, 2 keattles, 6 pewter 
dishes, fower platters & 12 of a smaller sort & 2 silver spoones. 

To Rebecca., my yowigest daur,. £100 & a bedstead,. featherbed 
& furniture thereto. 

£40 among children of John Brightmer of Cayster, equally, at 21. 
To Symon Smyth of Ormesby £20, & to Richd Smyth,. his son, 

£10 at 21, (Mary, wife of sd Symon Smyth .. my daur:). 
To sd Symon Smyth 5 coombes of seed barley. 
To Reginald Watson of Hemesby 40s. & to each of his childn 

Ss. 4d. when 21. 
To each of my brother Henry Marston's children at 21, Ss. 4d. 
To Edmund Bro""Dyng~ son of Bartram Bro"'lling of Scrotby, 

208., at 21. 
To every child of my sister Browning which she had by her first 

Husband John Clarke, Ss. 4d., at ii. 
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To my son Thomas Marston £S a year until he shall enjoy the 
land in ~Iartham or Hemsby which he hath in reversion. 

To sd Th~. & his heirs 4 acres of land in Hemsby fiel~ bought of 
John Buttolp~ now occupied by Reginald Wat.son. Also to sd 

Tho• lands & tenements free & copy hold in Hemsby & 'ft-m~ 
bought of Adam Goodwyn of Hemsby, on death of sd Adam & Alice, 
his wife. 

When my son Tho• shall come to enjoy the lands in Marth.am 
bequeathed to him by the will of my brother \\'illiam Marston. then 
my executor to pay him £80 to discharge the legac~ in said 
William's will. 

To John Gree of Ormesby £4, & W- & Ann, his childn, 205. each, 
at 21. 

To son Tho• ~ ~ bed and featherbed & things be
longing to sam~ silver spoon, black grey colt 4 years old, brass pott, 
kettle & pewter platters. 

To John Brightmer of Caister 205. (supervisor). 
To wm Carow~ minister of Ormesby, 40s. 
To Tho• ~ son of John Goose of Hemshy, 20s. 
All residue of lands in Ormeshy, Scratby, Caister & HeJDShy, & 

all goods to son Symon Marsten, sole executor. 

'ft·m. Carow~ } 
John Williams, witnesses. 
Bartram Brownyng, 

Dated 6 January 1588(-9). 
Proved 15 April 1589 by executor. 
(Noncich Archdeaconry Court, Register 1589, fol,. 360}. 

"·in of Snrox llERSrox of Ormesby St. llargaret, co. Norfolk, 
Yeoman: 

To be buried in parish church there, in consideration whereof I 
give to the reparations of the Church tOs. 

To the poor there & Scrotby -10s. & of Hemsbie 1 Os. 
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To my servants, "rm Dowke, Tho• Fenn, John Baggerly & Rob' 
Shrimplyn 6s. Sd. each. 

To childn of Raynould ""at.son 10s. apiece. 
To Robert llerston of Ormesby aforesaid 20s. & to each of his 

children 6s. Sd. when 21. 
To childn of Henry Merston. late of Ormesby (Robert Merston 

excepted) Ss. 4d. each. at 21. 
To Margret~ my wife, over & above the profits of lands assured 

to her upon marriage,. £5 a year for life, she making no claim on 
other lands. 

To said wife 2 geldings & 2 milch nea~ & half my linen to be 
divided between her & Symon Brightmer by John Brightmer & 
Boger Lomax, except a table cloth & 6 napkins which I bought in 
Fraunee & 2 pair of sheets for my great posted bed & the feather
bed to same & the best covering, pair of blanket~ 2 doune pillowes 
with the pillowbicres, best framed table & livery cubhoard & a 
square table in the parlow---all to her for life,. she dwelling in 
Ormesby, & on her decease to Symon Brightmer & his heirs with 
said great posted bed and featherbed. 

To said wife half my household stuff' and all her body linen and 
woollen. To her my still with such wool & hemp as may be in her 
custody. 

To said wife 5 coomhs malt & 5 coombes wheat & also a chalder 
of coals & half a hundred of wood yearly for her life, & half my 
swine and all my pullery. 

To children of said wife, F.dward, Ann, & Sur.anne, £5 each. 
To each child of John Yonges, mybror-in-law, 6s. Sd. (Margaret 

Y onges excepted). 
To l\.largaret Younges, my goddaur, 208. 
To child12 of John Gree, late of Scrotby, 10s. each, at 21. 
lly executors to hold lands for 7 years to pay legacies, etc. (most 

are paid at intenrals) except such as are to he paid by Symon 
Brightmer as hereafter set out, & such legacies as I ought to pay 
by the wills of John ~Ierston & John Goose. 
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To Richd Smyth. son of Symon Smith wh he had by my sister 
lla.ry. £5 at 21. 

To each godchild (Symon Brightmer. Tho" Smyth & Margaret 
Youngs excepted), Ss. 4d .• at 21. 

To Roger Loma."<. for use of James. John .. & lla.ry. his children, 
2&. 

To Symon Brightmer, my godchild. my freehold & copyhold 
houses & lands in Norfolk to him & his heirs, at 21--eharged llith 
legacies to the child0 of John Bowlet~ my bror-in-law, £10 ~ 
to be paid within S years after sd Symon Brightmer shall enjoy the 
lands now bequeathed to him, shall pay to Richd Brightmer, his 
brother, £10 & so yearly to rest of his brothers & sisters in order 
of age £10 each till all be satisfied. 

To William & John Merston .. sons of Thomas Merston late of 
Martham, £20 each (£10 at 21 & £10 2 yeus after). 

The Sistron in the Maulthouse & the Sestron in the Kitchen with 
the brewing lead & v~ to go with the house. 

Residue to John Brightmer of Caister Holy Trinity, sole executor. 

Roger Lomax of Hemsby to be supervisor (iOs.). 

Roger Lomax, "'~ Baispoole, } 
Arthur Williams, Robt Williams, ·witnesses. 
Robert Moulton. 

Dated S January 1602 [-SJ. 
Proved 14 Novr 1608 by the executor. 
(.Vorwich Archdeaconry Court, R~gi,ster 160-J • .fol. 221). 

\Vill of llARGRET lL.\RSTOX of Ormesbie., co. X orf olk, widow. 
To be buried in Ormesby St. llargaret churchyard. 
To Edward Palmer. son of Robert Palmer, the posted bed in the 

parlour with f catherbed & transome. co,·erlet & curtains & a pair 
of bed blanket ts & a pair of sheets & a piece of pewter. 

To Ambrose, son of Robert Palmer, a feathcrlx-d in the parlour 
Chamber with transomc, pair of shcets & a piC<'c of pewter. 
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To John Palmer, son of Robert Palmer pair sheets & piece of 
pewter. 

To Sathani~ daur of Robert Palmer, pair sheets & piece of 
pewter. 

To Godfrey, son of John l\"ilgreese, pair sheets & piece of pewter. 
To Robert, son of John l\ .. tlgreese, pair sheets & piece of pewter. 
To Margaret, daur of John Wilgreese, feather bed & livery bed-

stead in parlour with transome & coverlett pair sheets & a piece of 
peYt-ter wh her father hath. 

To Elizabeth, daur of John Wtlgreese, 6s. 8d. & piece of pewter. 
To John, son of Edward Goose, pair sheets & piece of pewter. 
To Edward, son of Edward Goose. 6s. 8d. & piece of pe"1er. 
To Ursula d r of Edward Goose, 6s. 8d. & piece of pewter. 
To Margaret, dr of Edward Goose, pair sheets & piece of pewter. 
To Johan Beggerly a bed ooverlett. 
To poor of Ormesby st Marg' Ss. & Hemsby Ss. 
To Mr wm Gare 10s. to preach sermon at my funeral. 
All Residue to son Edward Goose, sole executor. 

John Mowlton, } 
Joseph Mowlton, witnesses. 
Edwd Boughton, 

Dated 21 January 1628 (-4]. 
Proved 17 Feb. 1628 [-4] by executor. 
(Noni:ich Archdeaconry Court,. Register 1621-23.,fol.. 284). 

Will of THOMAS l\lARsrox of Martham, co. Norff'., yeoman. 
Body to be buried in the parish Church there. 
Legacies to Repairs of Church 10s. & to the Poor 10s. 
"·ue llary to occupy houses & lands in l\lartham & Hemsby 

until my children are 21 & she to bring them up. 
"lien my son ""illiam is ~1 .. he & my wife to occupy said houses 

& lands for her life, & on her death to belong to my sd son ,Yilliam 
& his heirs. 
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\\"hen son John attains 21, hE" & my wife to have whole benefit of 
lands in Hemsbye, Wynterton & Scrotby between thE-m, & on my 
wife's death, the houses & lands in Hemsby to sd son John. 

\\,..d'e Mary is with child-if it be a manchild then at 21 he is to 
have with my wife the tenements, etc., in Hemsby & Wmterton 
between them for my wife•s life, & on her death to said child. 

H said child he a "·omanchild, then to be bet\\·een said child & my 
daur Lettice, at 21. 

To my daur Lettice .£4-0 when 21. 
Residue to wife Mary, sole executrix. 
John Brightman (Brightmer?), my brother-in-law, Supervisor. 

John W~ Tho• Skeygould, } 
Matthew Wilgres, John Synbam, witnesses. 
Richd Corpe, Robt Fowlsham, elk. 

Dated 28 Octr 1599. 
Proved 18 Novr 1599 by the executrix. 
(Peculiar Court of the Dean tt Cha'JA,er of NoncicJ,, Reguter I, 

Jul,. 66). 

Will of RoBERT MABsrox of Bemesby, co. Norfolk, Husband
man. 

Body to be buried in Churchyard of Ormesby St. Margaret, near 
the place where my father was buried. 

To poor of Hemesby 28. 
To wife Martha, tenement in Ormesby St. )largaret at the east 

end with 1 acre of land on whit stands & lands to same (except I 
acre which my executors are to make an Estate of unto Simon 
Brightmer of llawtby~ wh Iieth in the South field of Ormesby) 
which said tenement & 1 acre my wife to have for her life & then to 
Simon llarston. my son, & his heirs foreyer. 

To Robert )larston, my son, a rood & a half of land in Ormesby 
llillfie1d, on the death of my wife :\Iartha. 

To my daurs ::\Iargart't & Anne £.j each, when 1-1. 
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If either son die before my wife, survivor to have eac:h other's 
part, & if both die without issue, then to 2 daughters. 

Residue to wife, Sole Executrix. 

Robert Moulton of Soortbie, } 
Edward Greene of Ormesby, supen·isors. 
& John Marston. my brother, 

Robert Moulton, } 
Thos. Marston. witnesses. 
John Duke. 

Dated 16 October 1616. 
Proved 21 Jan>'. 1616 [-17] by executor. 
(Noneidt Arduuaconry Court,, &gute,-1616,fol. 287). 

The will of SmoN M&RSTON of Ormesby,, in 1661, mentions wife 
Dorothy (his second wife),, son Robert Marston, and daughters 
Margaret, Thom Mine, Mary, and Anne. w-.fe Dorothy, executrix. 

Proved in 1661. 
(Arduuaconry of ;.Voneida). 
[The above testator was brother of Robert Marston,, the emi

grant to Hampton, N. B., who had died there without issue in IMS). 
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p ARISH REGISTEBS, MANOR RoLLS, 

RENTALS AND SURVEYS, SUBSIDIES 

OmiESBY ST. ~llRGARET. 

The original registers of this parish previous to 1675 
are lost. Transcripts are preserved at Norwich for 
only the following years before 1650, viz: 

1600, 1601, 1602, 1608, 1607, 1608, 1610, 16~, 16i8, 
1686. Note that unfortunately no transcripts are pre
served for 1616, in which year John l\larston of Salem 
was horn, nor for 1622 in which year his brother William 
Marston of Salem was born. The following are all the 
Marston entries for the ten years preserved above 
named: 
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1600. Oct. 5. Ann, dau. of Robt. Marstone, bapt. 
1601. 1.Vil. 
1602. l'•il. 
160S. July 28. Symon Marstone buried. 
1607. !',il. 
1608. Sept. 18. Robt., son of Robert Marston, bapt. 
1610. May 28. Thomas Marston mar. Margaret Saulter. 
1628/-i. Feb. 28. Edmund~ son of Thomas, bapt. 
IGiS/4. J&n- 28 .. Margaret Marsto~ widow, buried. 
1686. June 19. Thomasin Marstone, dau. of Simon and Martha, 

bapt. 

TRANSCRIPTS. 

Ormesby St. Margaret is in Flegg Hundred of co. 
Norfolk, and there are about 28 other parishes in the 
Hundred, around about Ormesby, of which register 
transcripts are preserved, each for about the same 
ten years as for Ormes by St. Margaret. These parishes 
are: Ormesby St. Michael, Rollisby, Filby, Winkerton, 
E. Somerton, W. Somerton, Burgh St. llargaret, Burgh 
St. Mary, Caister, Ashby, Oby, Thirne, Repps, Bast
wick, Clippesby, Billockhy, Thrigby, Stokesby, Her
ringby, Mautby, Runham, Martham, and Hemes by. 
The transcripts existing were examined for all of these 
i8 parishes, but no Marston item was found in any of 
them except in l\fartham and Hemesby; and later the 
original complete registers of these two parishes "·ere 
examined from their beginnings in 1558 to as late as 
1650, the results of ·which I give. 
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HEYESBY REGISTER .. 

[Searched 1558-1670]. 

Baptinn,a 1558-1670. 

9 Jan. Wm., son of Tbos. Merston bapt. 
10 June. John, son of John & Alice Marston ha.pt. 
20 March. Tbos., son of John & Alice Marston bapt. 

4 Augt. Henry, son of John & Alice Marston bapt. 

25 

1591. 
1612. 
1618. 
1616. 
1618. 19 Novr. Thos., son of John Junr. & Rebecca Marston 

bapt. 
1618. 
1620. 
1625. 
1626. 
1628. 

tl~aQ 
lUNO. 

1680. 
1646. 

S Deer. AbigailL dr. John Senr. & Alice Marston bapt. 
last No,T. Rebecea, dr. John & Rebecca Marston bapt. 
8 March. Thos., son of John & Mary Marston bapt. 

11 March. Wm., son of Wm. Merstone bapt. 
2 June. Benjamin, son of John M., the Elder. bapt. 

(father dead before son's birth). 
6 Deer .... .\nne, dr. Wm. Merstone bapt. 

20 June. John,. son Wm. Merstone bapt. 
2 March. Thos., son of John & Eliz t h Marston bapt. 

Buriab 1558-1670. 

1615. 26 Octr. Mary, daur. of Robt. ~Iarston. 
1616. 14 Novr. Robert Marston. 
16~. 25 No~T. John Marston, the Elder. 
1628. 7 Deer. Anne,. child of Wm. Marston. 
1644. 11 July. Abigail Marston. 
1645. 9 Deer. Alice, ";fe of John ~larston. 
1645. 11 llarch. John )larston, junior. 
1651. 14 July. Eliz tli, wife of John ~Iarston. 
1652. S .Augt. Francis,. wife of lYm. )larston. 
1664. IS June. Richard llarston. 
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M aniages 1556-1670. 

1587. 19 Deer. Symon M.arsten & Margarett Goose. 
159S. 2S April. John Howlett & Rebecca Marston. 
1617. 26 Sept. Richd. Stevenson & Martha Marston. 
1688. 2 Oct. John Marston & Alice )fansbip. 
1646. 2 June. John Marston & Elizth Ttlney. 
1652. IS Feb. Wm. Marston & Dorothy More. 

l\UBTHill REGISTER. 

[Parish register searched 1558-1646}. 

1574. Margerye, wife of \\·m. Marston buried 16 May. 
1587. Richard, son of Symond Marston buried 2 Deer. 
1598. Jhon, son of Thomas Marston ha.pt. 11 Novr. 
1595. Lettice, daur. of Thomas Marston ha.pt. 28 Sept. 
1598. Raynold, son of Thomas Marston, bapt. 2 July. 
1598. Raynold, son of Thomas Marston, buried S July. 
1599. Thomas 11.arston buried 25 Oetr. 
1621. John, son of John Marston, ha.pt. 8 Feb. 
1628. Richard, son of John Marston, bapt. 7 March. 
1625. Thomas, son of John Marston, buried 22 May. 

MARTH.AM CoURT RoLLS {Manorial). 
CoURT HELD 'l7 Ocr. 17 th JAllES (1619). 

Wm. Marston & Mary Howlett~ widow, late wife of Thos. Mars
ton, deceased, did on 11 June 1619 surrender a m~age & 16 acres 
of land, pasture9 & meadow, in 24 piec~ in Martham in Le West
fyld & l\Ioregr-avefyld (etc.), late of Thos. Marston, to the use of 
Robert Blackhome, gentleman. 

At same Court \Yilliam l\Iarston & Frances, his wife, surrendered 
lands to use of sd. Robert Blackbome. 

Also ". m. Love & r rsula, his wife, surrendered lands to use of 
\Vm. l\Iarston & Frances, his wife. 
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Cot."RT HELD 7 DECR. 17 J.urES (1619). 

From entries at this Court it appears that \\'illiam M.arsten & 
Mary Howlett, \\'ido"', late \\·ife of Thos. Marston, d~ sur
rendered lands, & that the sd. \\"illiam & Francis, his wife, also 
surrendered lands:--the lands "·hieh )lary Howlett hML she took 
up on the death of Tho.s. Marste~ her husband at a Court on S Oct. 
in 42 Elizabeth (1600), ~ those that \\illiam had he took up on 
the death of the said Mary at a eourt held 29 Dec. 15 Jas. I. (1617). 

0BMES13Y M..-L~OR. 

Ernu.crs FBo.11 1610 Rn"TAL RoLL OF THE MA...-;oR. 

Of Thoms Greene for ijaa iijr of lande late John Greene, besides 
ij acr di set ovr to John ""lllS• and iijr x..uij prcbes set out to John 
M * .. d di erstone. xn . q . 

5cBATBYE BARDOLPHES. 

of Simon Merston for lands late Alice his mother xiij', for lande late 
his fathers iij9xd iiijfrs q, besides ixd paid by Edmond Goose, and 
for iit xxxij prche.s late Thomas Greene iiijJ q. X\iij" ijd q iiij. 
(In margin: Ed Goose ixd]. 

Of Robt Morstone for the Guild howse in Ormesbie. ij d ob q. 
John Estow for certaine landes late John Derings. besides ijs iijd 

ob paid by Arthur l\"ms and besides xjd paid by Simon l\Ierston. 
viijd ob. 

Simon llarston for three roods of 1ande that ]ate were his fathers, 
sometimes John Deringes, xjd, and for three roods which late 
were Nichas Xudds, twoe bushells barlie, and for 1andcs houlden 
by copie of Court ro11 of this ~lannor )ate Adame Drakes iiijd ob. 

x,.d ob ij hz of barley. 

• di.=onc-half. ob.= half-pmny. q. =fartbin~ n4 prnn~·\. di. q. = 
half farthing. q. di. =farthing and half. 
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C.\STOSS. 

Robert Youlton for one Yessuage & three roods of lande late John 
M.arston.s purchased of the lord of this ~Caonor as the deed im
portith whereby is reserued yereliee rent. xijd_ 
(Renuih 4: Sur,;ey, Portfol.io 12, .Vo. 52., Public Record Office, 

London). 

0BVESBY MA_"oR RENTALS AND SURVEYS. 

Pusuc BEcoao OFnCE, Lo!nx;N. 

Portfolio l!, No. 24 (28 Henry VIll.) (15S6). 

Bastwick. George - holds native land 1 rood at Oldmyllsted 
between the land of Thomas Marston on one side & abutting on 
land of James Gose on north. 

[No other mention of Marston, but much of the manuscript is 
torn & illegible]. 

OlmEsBY MA.~oR CotraT RoLLS. 
PU13uc RECORD OmCE, Lo~"DON. 

Portfolio 198, ~o. SI. (Ormesby) (6 & 7 Henry VIII.) (1515). 

No Marston mention. 
Portfolio 198, No. S2. CourtsOrmesby (S-7 Edward VI.) (1549-58). 

[much tom]. . ..... versus Alice Marston, \\idow, in a plea 
of~. 

Alice l\larston, widow, similarly promises . . . . . . 
[This manuscript really consists of only a few fragments pa ,ted 

on to a backing]. 

FLEGG HUNDRED, SUBSIDIES. 

XoRFoLK. 15i0-IMO. 

These subsidies or tax lists in the Record Office, 
London, give the names and rates of only the wealthier 
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portion of the yeomanry, perhaps on an average 15 
per cent of the heads of families in each parish. Of the 
rolls existing from 15~0-l 640, liars ton appears only as 
follows: 

Subsidy 150-~2. 14 Henry VIII. (1522). 
Sil. 

Subsidy 150-255, 14 Henry VIII. (IS~) . 
. Vil. 

Subsidy 150-268, 15 Henry VIII. (15~). 
Basewyk. Thomas Marston, goods, '1li iijt'. 

Subsidy 150-~2, 15 Henry VIII. (15~). 

Subsidy 151-817, 8-4 Henry VIII. (15-12) . 
. Yil. 

Subsidy 151-821, M Henry VIII. (1M2) . 
. Yil. 

Subsidy 151-839, 87 Henry \ID. (154-5). 
Ormesby. Thomas Marston!>~ xs. 

Subsidy 151-848, 87 Henry YIII. (15-t.5). 
Ormesby. Thomas llarston, goods, xvs. 

Subsidy 151-861, s Edward VI. (15-18) . 
. Vil. 

Subsidy 152-880, S Edward VI. (1548). 

Subsidy 152-SSS. S Edward YI. (1548). 

Subsidy 152-US, S5 Elizabeth (1593). 
Hemesby. [Illegible]. llaxston in goods '\;jli x,;ij 5 viijd. 

Subsidy 153-503, S9 Elizabeth ( 1597). 
~Iartba.m. Thomas llarston, lands. [Sun1 illcgih1C'1. 

{This roll mostly illegible]. 
Subsidy 153-.509, 39 Elizabeth (1597). 

llartham. Thomas )larstone. lands iiijli :ni". 



so :\L\RSTON ENGLISH ~~CESTRY 

Hemesb~-. Symone Marston. goods, ,-jli xvj". 
~uhsidy lSS-594, 21 James I. (16~). 

Subsidy ISS-608, 1 Charles I. ( 1625). 
Hemesby. John Marston. lands. xx• iiij•. 

Subsidy 1.iS-606. s Charles I. (1627). 



THE PEDIGREE 
COMPILED BY 

MARY WVERING HOLMAN 

I THOl\rL\S lIARSTOX of Bastwick, co. Xorfolk, 
Eng., born about 14S5, died before 1507, is called 
"father" in will of Thomas Marston of Bastwick in 1507. 

Children, at least: 
1. Thomas of Bast"ick, b. about 1460, died without ~ue, 

betwren the 5 and 16 of lla~· 1.507, the dates of making 
and proving his will. 

2 n. Robert. h. about 1465; m. )fargaret --. 

2 ROBERT :\L\H.STOX (Thoma.~), horn probably 
in Bast-wick .. Norfolk, Eng., about 1465, died there in 
1514. He married about 1490 .. :\Iargaret -- ,vho died 
after Dec. 151-J.. 

Hobert :\Iarston is called ""brother., hY Thon1as :\Iars-. 
ton, the testator of 1,i07 .. who also speaks of his nephews, 
Robert and \Yillian1 )l:irston and his ni(x-e ::\Iargcry 
:~\larston, and of Thon1as :\Iarston, undouhtedly also his 
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3 

Children, probably all born in Bast wick: 
1. 

u. 
w. 

IV. 
, .. 
. 

VI. 

Alice, b. probably about 1492; m. Thomas Russe. 
Thomas, b. probably about 1495: m. Alice --. 
Robert, b. probably about 1497, d. probably between 1507 

and 1514. 
"'illiam, b. probably about 1500. 
:\la.rgery, b. probably about 15~ .. d. between 1507 and 

1514 . 
John, h. probably about 1509. 

3 THOM...\S MARSTON (Robert, Thomas), born 
probably in Bastwick about 1495, died in Ormesby, 
parish of St. l\Iargaret, Norfolk, between 17 Apr. 1548 
and '1.7 Mar. 1549. He married about 1525, .Alice--, 
who died between 10 Jan. 1586 /7 and 11 July 1587. 
She married secondly -- .Allen. 

Thomas Marston of Bastwick, the testator of 1548, 
moved to Ormesby St. Margaret before 15~, as he 
appears there in a subsidy of that year and in one of 
1545. Alice his wife is called, "mother .A.lice Allen," 
by their son William in 1588. She, ''.A.lee Allen alias 
Marston, widow," had a nuncupative will. 

Children, horn probably in Ormes by St. Margaret: 
4 i. John, b. probably about 1525; m. Lettice --. 

ii. )lary, h. probably about 15i7; m. Reynold Watson and 
left issue. 

w. William of l\.lartham, b. probably about 1530, d. between 
S and 'l3 Sept. 1583; m. (1) ~largcry, who w~ buried 
in llartham. 161\.Iay 1574: m. ('?) ";dow Dorothy--. 
In his will, he mentions his mother~ .Alice Allen, as well 
as various nephews and nie<-es and step-children. He 
left no sun;,;ng children. 
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iv. Eliube~ b. probahly about 15M; m. John Clark and 
Bertram Browning. 

5 v. Henry, b. probably about 1540; m. - -. 

4 JOHN MARSTON (Thom&, Robert, Tlumuu), 
bom probably in Ormesby St. Margaret, Norfolk, 
about 1525, died there between 6 Jan. 1588-9 and 
15 Apr. 1589. He married about 1556, Lettice --, 
who survived him. 

Children, probably bom in Ormesby or Hemesby: 
i Simon, b. probably about 1557, buried in Ormesby St. 

Margaret, 28 July 160S; m. (1), - -; m. (i), 
19 Dec. 1587, Bemesby, widow Margaret Goose, prob
ably widow of John Goose, who d. 28 Jan. 1628-4. 
Child {Marston), Riduml., buried in Martham, i Dec. 
1587. His llill shows that he left no surviving issue, 
while hers indicates that she had several children by her 
first husband. 

ii. Mary, b. probably about 1558; m. Symon Smith, both 
mentioned by Simon in 1608. Child (Smith), Riduml, 
mentioned in I 608. 

w. Margare~ b. probably about 1560; m. 1580, John Bright
mer of Caister. 

6 iv. Thom~ b. probably about 1562; m. Mary-. 
v. Elizabeth, b. probably about 1565; m. John Youngs, left 

children, among them Margaret Youn~ mentioned by 
Simon Marston in 1608. 

Vl. Rebecca, b. probably about 1570; m. 2S Apr. 159S, 
Hemesby, John How let~ left issue. 

He possibly had also a daughter who married John 
Gree of Ormesby and one ·who married Roger Lomax. 
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5 HEXR'\. 1\1..\RSTOX (Thomas, Robert, Thomas), 
born probably in Ormesby St. Margaret, about 1540, 
died before 160S. He married probably about 1675 

Henry Marston was the chief heir of his mother, A.lice 
(--) (liarston) .. A.lien in 1586-7. Both he and his son, 
Robert, are mentioned in the will of Simon Marston in 
I60S, and there is no doubt that he was father of the 
rest of the children credited to him. 

Children, born in Olmesby St. Margaret: 
7 i. ~ b. probably about 1575; m. Martha-. 

ii. Alice, b. probably about 1580; m. about 1605, John Mars
ton, "the elder'\ of Hemesby, who was buried in 
Hemesby, 25 Nov. 1627; hem. (i), about 162S, Mary 
-, who survived. Children, by wife Alice, ha.pt. in 
Hemesby, (1) John, bapt. 10 June 1612; (2) Tlwnuu, 
bapt. 20 Mar. 161S: (S) Henry .. bapt. 4 Aug. 1616; 
(4) Abi,gail, bapt. S Dec. 1618; by llife Mary, (5) 
Thoma,, bapt. 8 Mar. 1625; (6) Benjamin, (posthumous) 
bapt. 2 June 1628. 

8 m. Thomas. b. probably about 1585; m. Margaret Saulter. 
9 JV. ,vmiam. b. probably about 1590: m. - - and Sa

hina -. 

6 THOlL-\S lL-\RSTO:K (John, Thomas.. Robert, 
Thonws), born probably in Ormesby or Hemesby, 
about 1561;2, buried in )Iartham, Xorfolk, '2..5 Oct. 1599. 
He n1arried about 1590, )la~· --. who married 
secondlv,. -- Howlett. and died hefore 1617 . .., . 

Thomas )larston is n1entioned in a subsidY of ... 

)larthan1 in 1.597. His children wer{" all 1ninors when 
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he n1ade his will. His wife and \\'illian1 were to have the 
lands in llarthaiu and Hemesb~· and, in 1619, a court 
roll of llartham shows that \\"illiam 0 took up" the 
lands on the death of the said llary at a court held 
29 Dec. 1617. Thomas :\larston is mentioned in the 
wills of his father, John, and his brother, Simon, being 
called ·'late of Martham" in the latter's will in 1608. 

Children, all born in Hemesby and Martham. Nor
folk: 

1. \\'i11iam) ha.pt. 9 Jan. 1591-2; m. before 1619, Frances 
-- who was buried, S Aug. 1652, Hemesby; m. (2), 
IS Feb. 1652-S, Hemesby, Dorothy Moore. no suniving 
child. He is mentioned as of Martham and Bemesby in 
1619. 

n. John, bapt. 11 Nov. 1598, Martham; d. after 1628; m. 
about 1617,. Rebecca-. Children {Marston), (1) 
T/u>ntn.R, bapt. 19 Nov. 1618, Hemesby, bthwied, 22 llay 
1625, Martham; (2) Rebetta,, bapt. SO Nov. 1620. 
Hemesby; (S) John, bapt. S Feb. 1621, Martham: m. 
2 June 1646, Hemesby, Elizabeth Tilney, who was 
buried, 14 July 1651, Hemesby: (4) Richard. bapt. 
7 l\lar. 16~, Mart.ham. 

m. Lettice, bapt. ~ l\lar. 1595. llartham. 
1v. Reyno)d, hapt. 2 July 1598. llartham. buried 3 July 1598. 

there. 
v. Child (in ease) on 23 Oct. 1599. no record of baptism. 

7 ROBERT lL.\RSTON (Henry, Tlunnas, Robert, 
Thomas). born in Ormesby St. :llar~aret. about 1575, 
buried ~4 XoY. 1616. in Hen1eshv. I-le n1arried about 

" 
1598. )lartha --, who married secon<l]y. in Hen1esb~·, 
26 ~pt. 1617. Richard ~teYenson. 
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Of Onnesby and Hemesby, he asked in his will, "to 
be buried in Churchyard of Ormesby St. Margaret near 
place where my father was buried," but the date of 
burial is given on the Hemesby registers. 

Chil~ bom probably in Ormesby, Norfolk: 
i. Margaret. b. probably about 1598. 

ii. Anne, bapt. 5 Oct. 1600, Ormesby (transcript). 
iii. Simon, b. probably about 1605, d. Ormesby, testator 1661; 

m. (1) Martha -; m. {2) Dorothy -, who sur
vived. Children (Marston), (1) &ben, b. probably 
about 16SO; (2) Margattt, b. probably about 1685; (S) 
Tlunnann.e, bapt. 19 June laG, Ormesby (transcript): 
(4) MatJJ,, b. probably about 1688; (5) ~ h. prob
ably about 1640. 

10 iv. ROBERT, bapt. 18 Sept. 1608, Ormesby (transcript). 
Emigrant to Hampton, N. H. 

v. Mary, b. probably about 1610, buried 26 Oct. 1615. 
Bemesby. 

8 THOMAS MARSTON (Henry, Thoma,, Robert, 
Thoma,), bom probably in Ormesby St. Margaret, 
about 1585, death not known. He married in Ormesby 
St. Margaret (transcript), 28 May 1610, Margaret 
Saulter. 

Thomas Marston was of Ormesby but as his death is 
not found there nor that of his wife, they may have gone 
to some other parish. 

Children, born probably in Ormesby St. }largaret, 
Norfolk: 
11 1. JOH~, b. about 1616, dep. aged about 50, in 1666~ aged 

about 57 in 1673; m. Alice [Edenl. EmiJ,trant to Salem. 
l\fa..s.5. 
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12 u. WILLIAM, b. about 1622 .. dep. aged about 52., in 1674; 
m.Sarah--. 

m. Edmund, bapt. i8 Feb. lGiS--4, Onnesby (transcript). 

9 WILLIAM MARSTON (CAPT.)(Hemy, Tkomaa, 
Robert, Tkomaa ), bom probably in Ormesby St. Mar
garet, about 1590, died in Hampton, N. H., SO June 
1672. He married first----. He married secondly, 
probably about 1660, Sabina --, who survived and 
married secondly, .John Redman. 

William Marston was in Salem, Mass., in 1686 and 
had land granted him in Hampton, N. H., as early as 
SO June 1640. His wife Sabina was evidently much 
younger tban he. 

"the last will & testament of wiJJiam marston senr of hamton 
who being through the mercy of god of pe.rfit & sound memory & 
understanding as iolloweth I bequeath my Soull to him that gave 
it & my boddi to the earthe I give to my Eide.st Soon Thomas 
marston five shillines & to my son williaro marston five ~hi11inges 
& to my soon John marston five shillingP.S to be paid "ith [in] twelf 
month after my deces all the Rea.st of my est.at goodes Cbattelles 
Debtes moveables & what elsed in in any maner of wayes apper
taining or belonging unto me I give unto my Dauter Trifana & I 
dooe make my beloved wife Sabina my Sole Excekketor unto thes 
my last "ill & Teastament for the Confirmation hereof I have 
hereunto sett my hand & seall the 25 of Jauen on thousand six 
hundred seventy & two 

Jane Drake 
John X lock 

his mark 
Proved 8 Oct. 167~. 

the mark X of 
";mam Marston Senior." 
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. .\t a court held at Hampton 8 Oct. 1672, Sabina 
llarston, executrix of her husband William Marston, 
Sr., reserved her right of dower. She was given the 
use of the estate until the child to whom it was willed 
was eighteen years of age or married with her mother's 
consent. 

Children: 
i. Thomas. b. probably about 1617, Ormesby; m. Mary 

Eastow, dau. of William of Hampton.. 
u. Prudenee9 b. probably about 16H, Ormesby; m.. (1) about 

1642, William Swaine; m. (i) 16 June 1&8, Hampton, 
Moses Coxe. 

m. William, bapt. 11 Mar. 1626, Hemesby; m. 15 Oct. 1652, 
Hampton, Rebecca Page, dau. of Robert and Lucy Page 
of Hampton. 

iv. Anne, ha.pt. 6 Dec. 1628. Hemesby, d. 7 Dec. 1628, there. 
v. John, bapt. 20 June 1630, Hemesby; m. Martha-. 

By second wife Sabina: 
vi. Triphena, b. 28 Dec. 166S, Hampton; m. Joseph Phil

brick. 

10 ROBERT M...\RSTON (Robert, Henry, ThomtU, 
Robert, Thom.as), baptised in Ormeshy St. liargaret, 
18 Sept. 1608 (transcript), died in Hampton, X. H., in 
1648. He apparently never married. 

John llarston and Thomas llarston were appointed 
administrators of the estate of Robert 1\Iarston, for the 
heirs who "·ere in England. (Court held at Salen1~ ~8 
Dec. 1643. Essex Court Files, 1: 57). The records of 
Hampton state that his heir "Syment" llarston sold 
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his lots. John and Thomas Marston were cousins of 
Robert; John being the son of his uncle Thomas, and 
Thomas the son of his uncle William. Simon, his heir, 
was his only brother. 

11 JOHN }L.\.RSTON (Thomaa, Henry, Thomas, 
Robert, Thomaa), born probably in Ormesby St. Mar
garet about 1616, deposed, aged about 50, in 1666, 
about 57, in 1678, died in Salem, Mass-, 19 Dec. 1681. 
He married 4 Aug. 1640, Alice -- (supposed to have 
been Alice Eden, a fellow-p~nger), who survived. 

On 11 Apr. 1687, John Marston, aged 20, passed his 
examination to go to New England. He settled at 
Salem, Mass. He was one of the administrators of his 
cousin Robert Marston of Hampton, N. H. 

He left so imperfect a will that the Court would not 
accept it but appointed his son John as administrator. 

'' I John Merstone senier, being sicke and weake in body, am 
willing to set my house in order; and as for my outward substance 
I am willing amd do heareby give unto my wife all my whole estate 
for her lifetime; except my sonne John ~lerstone 2d. & ye rest of 
my children twelf pence apeece: I do also make my sones John 
llerstone & llanasseh Merstone my joynt exsecitors for all my 
house & land unsold: and for my sonne Benjemen I do give him five 
pounds att my wives decease, if their be so much left . . . and for 
the movebls to be given to my two daughters,, Sarah & Abigail as 
my wife see convenient. This is John :\Ierstons last ";n and tcsti-
ment John ~Iarston (L.S.) 
\Yitn~ hcarto 
\Yilliam Kin~ 
Samuel Robinson 1681 the month ~alled December 18." 
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The son Ephraim and daughter Mary are not even 
mentioned. 

Children, born in Salem, Mass.: 
i. J~ b. 29 Aug. 1641, d. 19 Dee. 1681, aged 66 yrs.; m. 

(1), 5 Sept. 1664, Mary Chichester who d. i5 May 1686, 
aged 4S yrs.; m. (2), 15 SepL 1686, Mary Turner. 

ii. Ephraim. b. SO Oct. lM-4', d. before 1698; m. Elizabeth, 
who d. before 1698. 

iii. Manuseb, bapt. 7 Sept. IMS; m. 2S Aug. 1667, Mercy 
Pierce. 

iv. Sarah, bapL 19 Mar. 1647; m. S Nov. 1667, Samuel Pick
worth. 

v. Benjamin, bapt. 9 Mar. 1651; m. 25 Nov. [before 1679), 
Abigail Veren. 

vi. Hannah, bapt. 17 Apr. 1658, died young. 
vii. Thomas, bapt. 11 Feb. 1654, died young. 

VIII. E)iW>P,th, bapt. SO Aug. 1657, died young. 
ix. Abigail. b. 19 Feb. 16.SS, bapt. 10 Apr. 16..;9; m. Capt. 

John Wadleigh of Exeter. 
x. Mary, b. 28 Mar. 1661. 

12 WILLIAM MARSTON ( Tlwmas, Henry, Thom
as, llobert, Thomas), born probably in Ormesby St. 
Margaret about 1622, deposed in Salem Court, 2 July 
1674, aged about 52 years, died after 1686. He married 
about 1650, Sarah--, who died after 1686. 

He probably came to the colony after his brother 
John and was made Freeman in Salem,~ May 1666. 
He left no will, and no administration was taken on his 
estate. The deaths of himself and his wi£e are not 
recorded. The last mention found of him is in a mort
ga~e dero to .. John llarston, Sr., of Salem, in 1685-6. 
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His son Thomas was a mariner and in his will, 14 Oct. 
1700, left a bequest to his brother \Villiam, if living and 
his sisters Hannah and Deliverance, mentioning also, 
his own son Thomas, his daughter Elizabeth, his wife 
Elizabeth and his cousin, Manasseh lfarston (Essex Co., 
Probate). This son Thomas is the only child whose 
birth or baptism is not recorded. 

Children, born in Salem, l\fass.: 
1. Sarah, b. 12 Feb. 1654, d. July 1655. 
ii. Hannah, b. 1 Sept. 1655, living 1700. 
w. Elizabeth, bapt. 10 Apr. 1659, died young. 
1v. Mary, b. 2 Apr. 1661, died young. 
v. Deliverance, b. 15 May 1668, living 1700: m. '/.7 Dec. 

1680, Thomas Cooper. 
vi. William, b. 19 Sept. 1665, died young. 
vii. William, ha.pt. 20 Sept. 1668; m. 24 Sept. 1690, Elizabeth 

Hill. 
vw. Thomas, b. about 1670, d. about 170l: m. 14 June 1694, 

Elizabeth Culliver. 
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